related to its tax-exempt revenue bond. The IRC requires that earnings on gross proceeds of any revenue
bonds that are more than the amount prescribed will be surrendered to the Internal Revenue Service. As
such, the Fund would record such a rebate as a liability. The Fund has included this information within the
required supplementary information.

Accounting standard changes – Effective January 1, 2018, the Fund adopted GASB Statement No. 75,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, which
establishes new accounting and financial reporting requirements for Other Post Employment Benefit
Plans (OPEB). The statement provides guidance for accounting, including net OPEB liabilities, and the
definition of balances to be included in deferred inflows and deferred outflows of resources. The
implementation of Statement No. 75 resulted in a restatement of the 2017 financial statements.

Seattle Public Utilities – Water Fund
(An Enterprise Fund of the City of Seattle)

Notes to Financial Statements

23

Note 1 – Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

As Originally Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Statement of Net Position

Unfunded other post retirement benefits (2,824,163)$   (3,149,757)$   (325,594)$
Deferred outflows - pension and OPEB 14,051,249   14,159,369   108,120
Unrestricted Net Position 31,828,087   32,045,561   217,474

43,055,173$   43,055,173$   -$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Ending net position (454,560,479)$   (454,343,005)$   217,474$

GASB has issued Statement No. 87, Standards of Accounting and Financial Reporting for Leases. The
new GASB Lease Rules were issued in June 2017 and will be effective for reporting periods beginning
after December 15, 2019. Under this rule, leases are all assumed to be capital financings of the
underlying asset with only a narrow range of short-term equipment and motor vehicle leases treated as
an ‘operating lease. GASB now assumes that all leases are ‘capital leases’ except for the specific
exceptions noted. The Fund is evaluating the impact of this standard on the financial statement.